

SC. 145/19 (CIS 493/19)

Order dated 05.02.2026

Today is fixed for examination of accused under section 313 Cr PC.

One application is filed for the accused praying for dispensing attendance on the ground stated therein. The application is subsequently “not pressed”.

Ld. P.P. in charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

The ld advocate for the accused submits that the whereabouts of the accused is unknown.

On perusing record it appears that the accused was directed to present before the court on previous occasion. But the accused did not appear for examination under section 313 Cr PC.

Considering the above aspect issue WA against the accused.

Fixing 10.03.2026 for ER of WA.

*Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar.*

*Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
1st Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.*